:: OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :: LAKHIMPUR :: NORTH LAKHIMPUR ::

Order No. 196 Dated :- 29/7/24

Assistant-cum-Bench Assistant, attached to the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (POCSO), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur is hereby granted for a period of 06 (Six) days w.e.f. 29.07.2024 to 03.08.2024 (prefixing 27.07.2024 & 28.07.2024 being 4th Saturday & Sunday and suffixing 04.08.2024 being Sunday) along with station leave permission from the evening of 26.07.2024 till the morning of 05.08.2024 on personal ground for treatment of his ailing son at Guwahati, as prayed for, with full average of pay, as admissible under the rules.

Further, the arrangement of staff will be entrusted by the Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (POCSO), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, internally who will perform the duties of the concerned employee during his leave period.

After availing this earned leave, he will have **294 (Two Hundred Ninety Four)** days as balance Earned Leave at his credit.

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-

(Smti. Sharmila Bhuyan), District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

Memo No. DJL/ 5917-23 /2024, dated N. Lakhimpur, the 29/7/2024. Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1) The Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (POCSO), L, N.L.
- 2) The Treasury Officer, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 3) The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur to upload the same on the official website.
 - 4) Sri Santanu Sarmah Boruah, U.D. Asstt.-cum-Bench Asstt., attached to the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (POCSO), L, N.L.
 - 5) The Accounts Assistant, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, L, N.L.
 - 6) Order copy.
 - 7) Office file.

129.1.24

District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, Marth himbur.
